UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 901

- 1 A RESOLUTION honoring retired Radcliff Mayor Mike Weaver.
- WHEREAS, Mike Weaver is a native son of this Commonwealth, having been born
- 3 in Daviess County on October 31, 1938; and
- 4 WHEREAS, Mike Weaver is a proud veteran of the United States Navy and the
- 5 United States Army, where he rose from the rank of private to colonel and served as a
- 6 platoon leader in the Vietnam War; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Mike Weaver admirably served the Kentucky House of
- 8 Representatives for ten years, proudly representing the constituents of the 26th District. In
- 9 2015 he was elected mayor of Radcliff, and after a successful four-year term he retired
- 10 from that position and is looking forward to beginning the next chapter of his already
- 11 extraordinary life; and
- WHEREAS, Mike Weaver is a devout Catholic and steward of God and has, for his
- 13 years of public service and his stalwart leadership as mayor of Radcliff, earned the
- 14 commendation of this honorable body, which duly thanks him for his service and grants
- 15 him best wishes as he continues to serve as a shining example of character, class, and
- 16 utmost dedication to the greater good;
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 18 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 19 Kentucky:
- 20 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby extend their most heartfelt
- 21 congratulations to their former colleague in the General Assembly, Mike Weaver, upon
- 22 his retirement as the mayor of Radcliff, Kentucky.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Mike
- Weaver.
- 25 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 26 Resolution to Senator Dennis Parrett for delivery.

XXXX Jacketed